No. 93.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 AND 1934.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1741 MADE UNDER SECTION 78.

H. R. PALMER, Governor.

Whereas at a meeting of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Lapithos held on 21st February, 1937, it was decided by a unanimous resolution of its members to sell the plots of land and the buildings set out in the First and Second Schedules hereto and registered in the name of the Municipal Corporation of Lapithos (hereinafter called "the immovable properties");

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor, in exercise of the powers vested in him by section 78 of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 and 1934, and with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to sanction and hereby sanctions the sale of the immovable properties by the Municipal Corporation of Lapithos:

Provided that the price:

(a) in the case of the immovable properties in the First Schedule hereto shall be not less than £40; $\stackrel{?}{\not\sim}$ 25.3-38

(b) in the case of the immovable properties in the Second Schedule hereto shall be not less than £6.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

All the land, well and buildings on that holding within the municipal limits of Lapithos, in the District of Kyrenia, bounded on the north by a road and on the east, south and west by private property, comprising 3,600 square feet approximately, more particularly defined as plot No. 438 of the Government of Cyprus Survey plan No. XI/15, and outlined in red on the plan marked "A" filed in D.L.R.S. M.P. 224/37.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

All the land and buildings on that holding within the municipal limits of Lapithos, in the District of Kyrenia, bounded on the north-west and north-east by private property, on the south-east by a road and on the south-west by private property, comprising 1,675 square feet approximately, more particularly defined as plot No. 366 of the Government of Cyprus Survey village site plan, Lapithos, Ayia Paraskevi Quarter, and outlined in red on the plan marked "B" filed in D.L.R.S. M.P. 224/37.

Ordered in Council, this 30th day of April, 1937.

R. J. THORNE THORNE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.P. 707/37.)